A Single Discount Rate of 6.25% was used to measure the total pension liability. This Single
Discount Rate was based on an expected rate of return on pension plan investments of 7.90% and
a municipal bond rate of 3.80%. The projection of cash flows used to determine this Single
Discount Rate assumed that employee and employer contributions will be made at the current
statutory contribution rates. Based on these assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position
and future contributions were sufficient to finance the benefit payments through the year ending
June 30, 2054. As a result, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was
applied to projected benefit payments through the year ending June 30, 2054, and the municipal
bond rate was applied to all benefit payments after the point of asset depletion.

Regarding the sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the Single Discount Rate, the
following presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a Single Discount Rate of
6.25%, as well as what the fund’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a single
discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.25%) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.25%) than
the current rate.

Total Pension Liability $1,809,697 $1,563,245 $1,364,332
Net Position Restricted for Pensions 909,002 909,002 909,002
Net Pension Liability $   900,695 $   654,243 $   455,330

Current Single Discount

Sensitivity of Net Pension Liability
to the Single Discount Rate Assumption

(Dollars in Thousands)

1%  Decrease
5.25%

1%  Increase
7.25%6.25%

Rate Assumption

  Section D

   18

Correctional Employees Retirement Fund

GASB STATEMENT NO. 68 RECONCILIATION (DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

Total Pension
Liability

Plan Fiduciary Net
Position

Net Pension
Liability Deferred Deferred Total

(a) (b) (a) - (b) Outflows Inflows Pension Expense

Balance Beginning of Year 1,353,386$   877,056$   476,330$   3,419$   185,595$
Changes for the Year:

Service Cost 48,805$   48,805$   48,805$
Interest on Total Pension Liability 92,039   92,039   92,039
Interest on Plan Fiduciary Net Position (1) 69,024$   (69,024)   (69,024)
Changes in Benefit Terms
Liability Experience Gains and Losses 7,115   7,115   5,929$   1,186
Changes in Assumptions 118,399   118,399   98,666   19,733
Recognition of Deferred Outflows/(Inflows) of
  Resources Arising from Prior Reporting Periods
   Liability Experience Gains/(Losses) (684)   684
   Assumption Changes (24,511)$   (24,511)
   Investment Gains/(Losses) (15,760)   (15,760)
Contributions - Employer 29,480   (29,480)
Contributions - Employees 21,061   (21,061)   (21,061)
Asset Gain/(Loss) (1) (30,400)   30,400   24,320   6,080
Benefit Payment and Refunds (56,499)   (56,499)
Administrative Expenses (720)   720   720
Other Changes

Net Changes 209,859$   31,946$   177,913$   128,231$ (40,271)$   38,891$
Balance End of Year 1,563,245$   909,002$   654,243$   131,650$ 145,324$

(1)  The sum of these items equals the net investment income of $38,624.

  Section D

   19

Correctional Employees Retirement Fund

SUMMARY OF POPULATION STATISTICS

Deferred Other Non- Service Disability
Actives Retirement Vested Retirement Retirement Survivor Total

Members on 7/1/2014 4,504 1,232 384 2,075 268 174 8,637
New Members 524 0 0 0 0 0 524
Return to active 16 (15) (1) 0 0 0 0
Terminated non-vested (178) 0 178 0 0 0 0
Service retirements (180) (51) 0 231 0 0 0
Terminated deferred (120) 120 0 0 0 0 0
Terminated refund/transfer (103) (16) (80) 0 0 0 (199)
Deaths (3) (1) 0 (39) (1) (3) (47)
New beneficiary 0 0 0 0 0 26 26
Disabled (10) 0 0 0 10 0 0
Unexpected status change (1) 7 50 25 2 1 84
Net change (55) 44 147 217 11 24 388
Members on 6/30/2015 4,449 1,276 531 2,292 279 198 9,025

Terminated Recipients

20

SECTION E
SUMMARY OF BENEFITS

Summary of Benefits

  Section E

   20

Correctional Employees Retirement Fund

SUMMARY OF PLAN PROVISIONS

Following is a summary of the major plan provisions used in the valuation of this report. MSRS is solely
responsible for the validity, accuracy and comprehensiveness of this information. If any of the plan provisions
shown below are not accurate and complete, the valuation results may differ significantly from those shown
in this report and may require a revision of this report.